Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh

Local Government Engineering Department Resilient Urban and Territorial Development Project (RUTDP) LGED-RDEC Bhaban (Level-5) Agargaon, Sher-e-Bangla Nagar Dhaka-1207 www.iged.gov.bd

Memo No.46.02.0000.564.07.065.23

Date:

To, Administrator

Panchagarh Pourashava District: Panchagarh.

Sub: Approval of Sub-projects for FY 2024-25 under Resilient Urban and Territorial Development Project (RUTDP) for e-Tendering.

In connection with the above subject, I am pleased to inform you that sub-projects under following contract package have been approved by the competent authority for implementation in FY 2024-25.

Name of Sub-projects: (1) Improvement of Kaiyum shah rafiq's house to Dodo and Amlahat Road to Badal Patwary's house by BC and RCC drain with footpath & streetlight (Ch. 0+000 to 0+50.3m), (2) Improvement of road starting from Mirgar road Liakot house to Mina bazar road Discilleries graveyard by BC and RCC drain with footpath & streetlight. (Ch. 0+50.3m to 1+173 m.), (3) Improvement of road starting from Turalia road Kanchanjongha filling station to Mirgar Road Krishi Bank by BC and RCC drain with footpath & streetlight (Ch. 0+000m to 0+660 m.) and (4) Improvement of road starting from Panchagarh bazar Tunirhat road Alo cinema hall to Tulardanga Embankment road (Bokultola mangue road) Soleman's house by BC and RCC drain with footpath & streetlight Ch. 1+027m to 2+000m.)

Package No.	Name of sub-projects	Quantity	Total Estimated Cost (Taka)	Completion Time
EUTOP PAN 2004-25/W-01	 (1) <u>Part-A.: Road</u> Improvement of RCC road starting from Tetulia road Kaschanjongha filling station to Mirgar Road Krishi Bank. (Ch.0+000 to 0+660 m)kInder Panchagath Pourasava Dist. Panchagath. (Estimated Cost: 1,01,67,496.21) (Effective length = 660m.) 		13,58,91,657.85 (In Word: Thirteen Crore Fifty Eight Lac Ninety One Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Seven Taka and Eighty Five Paisa Only).	15 (Fifteen) Months
	(2) <u>Parti-A.: Read</u> Improvement of RCC Road Kaiyum shah rafiq's house to Dodo and Amlahat Road to Badal Patwary's house. (Ch. 0+000 to 0+503 m) Under Panchagarh pourasava Dist. Panchagarh. (Estimated Cost. 73,59,415.03) (Effective length = 503m.)	503m.		
	(7) <u>Part-A: Reed</u> Improvement of RCC road starting from Panchagarh Bazar Tunizhat road Alo cinema hall to Tulardanga Emhankment road (Bokultola mosque road) Soleman's house. (Ch.1+110 to 2+000 Under Panchagarh pourssave Dist. Panchagarh.	\$90m.		
	(Estimated Cost: 1,72,85,280.49) (Effective length = #90m.)			
	(4) Parti-fl.: Drain Improvement of rund starting from Panchagath Bazar Tunistat rund Alo Cinema Hall to Tulardanga Eintunkment rund (Bokultola mosque road) Soleman's Human (Ch. 1+027 to 1+619m) Link drain Notun bosti Elialpara Samim's house to Karotoya River (Ch. 0+000 to 0+015) Under Panchagath pourasava Dist. Panchagath. (Estimated Cost. 2,78,77,475.34) Effective length = (a) Main Drain = 792m.	(a) Main Drain = 792m. (b) Link Drain = 95m.		

Package No.	Name of sub-projects	Quantity	Total Estimated Cost (Taka)	Completion Time
	 (3) Exct.B.(Denia) Improvement of Kalyum shah raflq's house to Dodo and Aminhar Road to Badal Perwary's house. (Ch.0+000 to (0+503 m) Under Panchagark Poursaava Dist. Peochagarh. (Enrimated Cent. 1.34.33,712.09) (Effective longth = 503as.) 	301m		
	(4) ExctoR (Deals) Improvement of RCC Road starting from Mirgan road Linkor house to Mina Baser road Datilleries graveyard. (Ch. 0+103 to 1+173 m) Under Panchagarb poursaava Dos. Panchagarb. (Estimated Cost. 2,64,98,928.50) (Effective longth = 670es.)	670m.		
	 (7) East-R (Drain) Improvement of road starting from Tetulia road Kauchanpongha filling station to Mirgar Road Krishi Bank. (Ck 0+000 no 0+060 m) Under Panchagarh pourantwa Dost Panchagarh. (Estimated Cost. 1,68,63,896.20) (Efficutive length = 660m.) 	640m.		
	 (5) Street Light Improvement of Kaiyum shah rafiq's house to Dodo and Amiabat Road to Badal Patwary's house. (Ch. 0+000 to 0+50hm) Under Panchagarh pourasava Dist. Paschagarh. (Estimated Cost: 17,04,510.00) (Effective length = 503m.) 	503m.		
	(*) Street Light improvement of RCC Road starting from Mirgan road Linkot house to Mina Bazar road Distilleries graveyard. (Ch. 0+503 to 1+173 m) Under Panchagath pourasava Dist. Panchagath.	670m.		
	(Estimated Cost. 20,61,672.00) (Effective length = 670m.)	-		
	(10) Street Light Improvement of road starting from Tetalia road Kanchanjongha filling station to Mirgar Road Krishi Bunk. (Ch.0+000 to 0+660 m) Under Panchagarh pourseava Dist. Panchagarh. (Estimated Cost. 23,62,807.00) (Effective length = 660m.)	660m.		
	(11) <u>Street Light</u> improvement of road starting from Panchagarh Bazar Tunifian road Alo cinema hall to Tulardanga Embasikment road (Bokuhola mosque road) Soleman's house. (Ch.P-000 to 2+000 Under Panchagarh poursaars Dist, Panchagarh. (Estimated Cost. 69,66,965.00) (Effective length = 2000m.)	2000m.		
	(12) Environmental Management (Estimated Cost: 1,07,500.00)	LS	-	

You are requested to invite Tenders for the contract package as early as possible following the guidelines as stated below:

- a. Tender should be invited immediately following the instruction of e-Tendering procedure as mentioned in e-GP guidelines, the World Bank Procurement Regulations and PPR-2008. Please note that Tender Document acceptable to IDA has been used here (used e-PW3-D from e-GP portal).
- h Each Pourashava will prepare Annual Procurement Plan (APP) in the e-GP system [Initiator (PE), Reviewer (Administrator), Reviewer (PD-RUTDP) and Approver-ACE (Urban)] and submit to PMU for approval. Pourashava will prepare Tender Document for each package using e-PW3-D in the e-GP system following the e-STD (NCB Works) cleared by World Bank after getting approval of APP. The Pourashava will forward the tender document to PMU for review and clearance. The Procuring Entity (PE) at Pourashava level will publish tender notice in the e-GP system after getting clearance on tender document from PMU-LGED.
- c. e-Tender serice should be published in widely circulated at least two national dailies (one English and one Bengali) as per rule 90 of PPR-2008.

- d. Tenders shall not be invited on the basis of percentage above or below the estimated cost.
- Unit rates for all items of works should be quoted both in figure and words as described in the BOQ.
- 1. The pre-tender meeting starts on next day of IFT publication and closed on at least 7 to 10 days before the last date of submission of tenders. During the pre-tender meetings, clarifications to the queries of the Tenderers will be made online in the e-GP system and also responses will be shared through e-mail and also dashboard of the Tenderers, who purchased the tender documents.
- g. Tender will be evaluated by the TEC after opening of tenders in the e-GP system. (TEC formed as per direction of Chief Engineer's Memo No 46.02,0000.564.18-51 Dated. 30-04-2025.
- h. TEC will complete the evaluation process online according to e-GP system and prepare tender evaluation report (TER) following the terms & conditions of e-Tender Document acceptable to World Bank. All tender securities must be verified from concerned banks and record of verification shall be attached with evaluation report.
- Tender Evaluation Report (TER) will be sent to the Administrator of the Pourashava through online workflow process in the e-GP system. The Administrator will review the evaluation report and forward to undersigned for necessary approval.
- j. Post-qualification information (general & specific experience, average annual turnover, liquid asset/ working capital, Construction Project Manager/Engineer, equipment etc.) submitted by the Tenderer will be verified and verification report will be attached. The minutes and recommendation of the TEC will also be attached.
- All laboratory test items with numbers as required and the rate of tests should be included in the Tender Document. Test should be done in LGED District Laboratory. No separate cost for laboratory test will be allowed. The cost of laboratory test shall be borne by the Contractor.
- Payment shall be made as per actual measurement as executed following the approved drawing, design and specifications.
- m. No additional work/item will be allowed without prior approval of the competent authority.
- Salvaged amount is fixed. No changes shall be allowed.
- Pre-work of earthwork item must be taken before starting the work jointly by Pourashava, DSM Consultants and Contractor.
- p. Please include Environmental and Social Management Plan (ESMP) & ES Specifications as part of the Tendering Document.
- q. All works of the above subproject to be implemented following the ESA report, ESMP & ES Specifications.
- t. It is important that payment will be made from Resilient Urban and Territorial Development Project (RUTDP) only for the works that have been completed with compliance of above terms and conditions and 'World Bank <u>Procurement Regulations'</u>, 'The Public Procurement Rules-2008' and approved e-Standard Tender Document.

The undersigned could further be contacted in case of any query/clarification.

29/06/25

(Md. Monjur Ali) Project Director Tele: 02 44826376 e-mail: pd.rantp@lignd.gov.bd

Eachered: 1. e-Standard Tender Document (e-STD for NCB Works)

- 2. Technical Specification (TS) including ES Specifications (Section 7 & 8)
- J BOQ
- 4. Detailed Designa, Drawings & Estimates.
- 5. Sumple copy of e-tender nutice.